

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

071019 JAN 30 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. _____

In The Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES H. GORMAN, JR., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE CONSOLIDATED EDISON CORP.
and ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,
Respondents

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Jules Bernstein	David T. Goldberg
Linda Lipsett	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BERNSTEIN & LIPSETT, P.C.	DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
1920 L Street, NW, Suite 303	99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20036	New York, N.Y. 10013
(202) 296-1798	(212) 334-8813

Joseph P. Carey	Sean H. Donahue
JOSEPH P. CAREY, P.C.	DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
1081 Main Street, Suite E	2000 L St, NW, Suite 808
Fishkill, N.Y. 12524	Washington, D.C. 20036
(845) 896-0600	(212) 334-8813

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED (I)

LIST OF PARTIES (II)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

I. This Court’s Review Is Needed To Settle
That Time Spent Donning and Doffing Employer-
Required Protective Gear Is Compensable
Under the FLSA 11

A. There Is Broad Disagreement and confusion
As To Whether Donning “Non-Unique” Protective
Gear Is A Principal Activity 12

1. The Second Circuit Decision Adds To The
Sharp Conflict Among The Courts of Appeals . 13

2.	The Second Circuit's Construction of The Act Conflicts Squarely With The Department of Labor's Longstanding Interpretation	16
3.	The Exclusion For "Generic" Protective Gear Is Irreconcilable With <i>Steiner</i>	20
B.	The Second Circuit's "Lethality" Limitation Is Drastically At Odds With Settled Law In Other Jurisdictions – And With A Fair Reading Of <i>Steiner</i>	22
II.	The Second Circuit's Formulation of The <i>Steiner</i> "Principal Activity" Test Conflicts With Other Courts' – And With <i>Steiner</i> Itself	25
A.	The Second Circuit's "Integrity" Requirement Opens A Wide Gulf Between That Court And The Other Courts of Appeals	25
B.	<i>Steiner</i> Does Not Permit, Let Alone Support, The Second Circuit's Construction of Section 4(a)	29
III.	The Special Importance of Certainty And Uniformity Under the FLSA Strongly Support Certiorari Here	31
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Mount Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	3
<i>Anderson v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D.Tex. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 44 Fed. Appx. 652 (5th Cir. 2002) ...	10,11,12,13
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	21
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	24
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	18
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004)	15, 22
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	19
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 47 (8th Cir. 1984)	24, 26, 29
<i>Bishop v. United States</i> 72 Fed. Cl. 766 (2006)	21

<i>Bobo v. United States</i> , 136 F.3d 1465 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Const., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007)	13, 26, 27
<i>Brock v. Mercy Hosp. & Med Ctr.</i> 1986 WL 12877 (S.D. Cal. May 6, 1986)	23
<i>Davis v. Charoen Pokphand (USA) Inc.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (M.D. Ala. 2004)	15, 21, 23, 27
<i>DeAsencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 361 (3rd Cir. 2007)	11, 15, 17, 21
<i>Dunlop v. City Elec. Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1976)	24, 26, 27, 30
<i>Fast v. Applebee's Int'l, Inc.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Mo. 2007)	16
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D. Kan.), reconsideration denied, 2007 WL 1299199 (May 2, 2007)	15, 16, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Farmington Foods, Inc.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	15
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Air Reduction Co.</i> , 402 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1968)	26
<i>Lee v. Am-Pro Protective Agency, Inc.</i> 860 F. Supp 325 (E.D. Va. 1994)	22
<i>Lemmon v. San Leandro</i> , 2007 WL 4326743 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2007) . . .	17
<i>Long Island Care at Home v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007)	18
<i>Lopez v. Tyson Foods</i> , 2007 WL 1291101 (D. Neb. Mar. 20, 2007) . . .	21
<i>Lugo v. Farmer's Pride, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 161184 (E.D. Pa. Jan 14, 2008)	12
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956)	4
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	19
<i>Reich v. IBP Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reich v. New York City Trans. Auth.</i> , 45 F. 3d 646 (2d Cir. 1995)	10, 27, 30

<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	29
<i>Secretary of Labor v. E.R. Field, Inc.</i> , 495 F. 2d 749 (1st Cir. 1974)	28
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	25
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	32
<i>Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4564094 (W.D Wis. Dec 31, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	3, 14, 21
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	18
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods</i> 360 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	19

STATUTES & COURT RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

29 U.S.C. § 202.. . . . 31

29 U.S.C. § 252.. . . . 4

29 U.S.C. § 254(a).. . . . *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 259(a).. . . . 31

F. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 7

REGULATIONS & ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

10 C.F.R. § 73.55(d) 7

29 C.F.R. § 785.47 16

29 C.F.R. § 790.1(a) 19

29 C.F.R. § 790.1(c) 32

29 C.F.R. 790.2(a) 24

29 C.F.R. § 790.7 (g) 10, 17

29 C.F.R. § 790.8 *passim*

U.S. Dept. of Labor, Wage and Hour Div.,
Wage and Hour Advisory Mem. No. 2006-2
(May 31, 2006) 16, 17, 24, 25

U.S. Dept. of Labor, Wage and Hour Div.,
Opinion Letter (Oct. 7, 1997) 28

U.S. Dept. of Labor, Wage and Hour Div.,
Opinion Letter (Sept. 15, 1997) 28

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the Secretary of Labor,
Dege v. Hutchinson Tech., Inc., No. 06-3754
(D. Minn., filed Sept. 12, 2007) 17, 26

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the Secretary of Labor,
Labor, *De Asencio v. Tyson*, No. 06-3562
(3d Cir.) 16

REFERENCE WORKS

Webster's Third New International
Dictionary (Unabridged) (1986) 8, 29
